## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CENTRAL MANITOULIN

## **BY-LAW 98-35**

\_\_\_\_\_\_

BEING A BY-LAW TO ACCEPT FRANK'S ROAD AND FRANK'S ROAD EAST AND WEST INTO THE TOWNSHIP OF CENTRAL MANITOULIN ROAD SYSTEM.

WHEREAS Section 259 of the <u>Municipal Act</u>, Chapter M. 45, R.S.O. 1990, as amended, provides that the Council of a local municipality has the power to pass by-laws for acquiring or for assuming part or all of a highway; and

WHEREAS the Council of the Township of Central Manitoulin has expended various sums of monies on Frank's Road and Frank's Road East and West;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Central Manitoulin enacts as follows:

- Frank's Road and Frank's Road East and West, more fully described as Plan M - 169, PCL 1274- formerly known as Hutchinson Road, Plan M - 167, PCL 1274- formerly known as Silver Bay Drive, Plan M - 168, PCL 1274-formerly known as Silver Bay Drive, inclusive, is hereby assumed by the Corporation of the Township of Central Manitoulin.
- 2. That this By-law, 98-35, becomes effective November 5, 1998.

READ A FIRST, SECOND, AND THIRD TIME, AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 5TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1998.

Reeve
Clerk
I, M.A. McCutcheon, Clerk of the Township of
Central Manitoulin, do hereby certify, that the
foregoing is a true copy of by-law 98-35 passed
in by the Council of the Township of Central
Manitoulin on the 5TH day of November, 1998.
•
Clerk
OIGI K